

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FRANK G., PETITIONER

*v.*

JOSEPH P. AND RENEE P.-F., ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Appellate Division, Supreme Court of New York,  
Second Judicial Department

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR

*Counsel of Record*

ERIK S. JAFFE

STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ

MICHAEL T. WORLEY

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 3

JURISDICTION ..... 3

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION ..... 3

STATEMENT..... 4

    A. Legal Framework..... 4

    B. Factual Background ..... 5

    C. Procedural History..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 9

    I. Certiorari is warranted because *Brooke S.B.* and the decision below conflict with decisions of this Court and other state courts of last resort, which protect the due process rights of involved biological or adoptive parents to direct the upbringing of their children..... 9

        A. Under *Pierce, Troxel*, and other decisions of this Court, involved biological parents have a right to control the upbringing of their children, absent a finding of unfitness. .... 9

B.	<i>Brooke S.B.</i> and the decision below defy <i>Pierce</i> and <i>Troxel</i> by holding that a biological parent can be deprived of custody in favor of a former partner who is neither an adoptive nor a biological parent, without any finding of unfitness for parenthood. ....	13
C.	Decisions of other state courts directly contradict <i>Brooke S.B.</i> ....	18
D.	More generally, the application of <i>Pavan</i> and <i>Obergefell</i> to disputes concerning the rights of biological and adoptive parents richly merits this Court’s review. ....	22
II.	Certiorari is warranted to protect the due process right of biological parents to a presumption that they are acting in their children’s best interests, an issue that is also subject to a conflict among state courts of last resort. ....	25
A.	The decision below denied petitioner his due process right to a presumption that he is acting in his children’s best interests. ....	25
B.	The decisions of the New York courts conflict in principle with the due process decisions of the Michigan Supreme Court. ....	27
III.	This case is an excellent vehicle. ....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	31

APPENDIX .....	1a
Opinion, Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division: Second Judicial Department, May 30, 2018, <i>Renee P.-F, v. Frank G.</i> ,.....	1a
Opinion, Orange County Family Court, February 14, 2017, <i>Renee P.-F, v. Frank G</i> .....	10a
Opinion, Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division: Second Judicial Department, September 6, 2017, <i>Renee P.-F, v. Frank G.</i> ,.....	160a
Order Denying Appeal, New York Court of Appeals, December 11, 2018 <i>Renee P.-F, v. Frank G.</i> ,.....	165a
Order Denying Appeal, New York Court of Appeals, November 17, 2016 <i>Renee P.-F, v. Frank G.</i> ,.....	166a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	11, 22
<i>Conover v. Conover</i> , 146 A.3d 433 (Md. 2016) .....	16, 17
<i>Dawn M. v. Michael M.</i> , 47 N.Y.S.3d 898 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017).....	23
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 395 P.3d 1287 (Idaho 2017) .....	18
<i>Fish v. Fish</i> , 939 A.2d 1040 (Conn. 2008).....	19
<i>Hawkins v. Grese</i> , 809 S.E.2d 441 (Va. App. 2018).....	19
<i>In re Alison D. v. Virginia M.</i> , 572 N.E.2d 27 (N.Y. 1991) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Brooke S.B. v. Elizabeth A.C.C.</i> , 61 N.E.3d 488 (N.Y. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 852 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2014) .....	27
<i>Jones v. Barlow</i> , 154 P.3d 808 (Utah 2007) .....	19
<i>Lake v. Putnam</i> , 894 N.W.2d 62 (Mich. App. 2016).....	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	11

<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	12
<i>Moreau v. Sylvester</i> , 95 A.3d 416 (Vt. 2014).....	20
<i>O'Dell v. O'Dell</i> , 629 So. 2d 891 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993) .....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	26
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	2, 5, 23
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramey v. Sutton</i> , 362 P.3d 217 (Okla. 2015).....	17, 23
<i>Russell v. Pasik</i> , 178 So. 3d 55 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015) .....	21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	1, 11
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977), .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	4, 9



**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1257 ..... 3  
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law 110 ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Barack Obama, *Dreams from My Father:  
A Story of Race and Inheritance* (2004 ed.) ..... 24  
Merits Br. of Tommie Granville,  
*Troxel v. Granville*, No. 99-138 ..... 10
